5,364,479.53 ILS at 7% average annual increase of energy prices (equals

108,899.85 ILS in the present value). The energy life cycle calculations in

Table 5.7 at different energy inflation scenarios are represented graphically

in Figure 5.7 below.

Figure 5.7: Energy life cycle cost baseline for Aqqaba green school using different inflation

scenarios.

119

From Figure 5.7, it can be observed that when the energy inflation rate

increases, its exponential effect becomes more apparent on Aqqaba green

school energy life cycle cost.

In order to quantify the cost saving associated with reduced energy

consumption in Aqqaba green school compared to public school in west

bank/ Palestine, calculations throughout the whole life cycle of concrete

structures at different energy inflation rates are presented in Table 5.8

below.

Table 5.8: Life cycle energy cost saving of Aqqaba green school at

different inflation rates.

Energy price

inflation rate

scenario (%)

Energy life cycle

cost for public

schools in West

Bank/Palestine

(ILS)

Energy life

cycle cost

for Aqqaba

green school

(ILS)

Life cycle

cost savings

(ILS)

NPV of life

cycle cost

savings

(ILS)

-2% 231,348.95 218,033.90 13,315.05 7,261.12

-1% 299,353.43 282,124.46 17,228.97 7,187.77

0% 398,428.21 375,497.09 22,931.12 7,115.90

2% 766,370.59 722,262.93 44,107.66 6,976.37

3% 1,103,483.11 1,039,973.29 63,509.82 6,908.03

5% 2,431,476.10 2,291,535.03 139,941.07 6,777.05

7% 5,692,081.33 5,364,479.53 327,601.80 6,650.37

According to Table 5.8, from life cycle perspective, at 2 % inflation rate of

energy cost, Aqqaba green school saves in the nominal terms around

44,107.66 ILS compared to the public schools’ energy LCC baseline, this

corresponds to a saving of percentage of 5.76%.

120

It can also be observed that Aqqaba green school savings increased to

327,601.80 ILS at 7% average annual increase in energy price, representing

6,650.37 ILS at the equivalence present value. While in the real term

Aqqaba green school saves about (398,428.21-375,497.09) = 22,931.12

ILS which represents (123,638.74-116,522.84 = 7,115.90 ILS) at the